consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Company to enhance the general
working capital base.

USE OF NET PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$16.18 million. The net proceeds of
approximately HK$15.70 million from the Placing is intended to be used for general working capital. The
Company will publish further announcement to notify its Shareholders in the event that the Directors decided
to change the intended purpose of the net proceeds. The net proceeds raised per Share upon the completion
of the Placing will be approximately HK$0.2116 per Share. The Company will bear the expenses related to
the Placing (including, among the others, the underwriting commission, documentation fee, legal fee and
printing cost), which is expected to amount to approximately HK$0.48 million.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES

There is no capital raising activities of the Group in the last 12 months immediately before the date of this
announcement.

5/7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Shareholders

As at the date

of this

announcement

Per cent.

Immediately

after the

Placing

Per cent.

 (Shares) (approximately) (Shares) (approximately)

Mr. Lo Wah Wai (Note 1) 154,050,000 41.28% 154,050,000 34.43%

Mr. Ip Yu Chak (Note 2) 84,220,000 22.57% 84,220,000 18.83%

Public:

- The Placees (Note 3) - - 74,200,000 16.59%

- Other public Shareholders 134,900,000 36.15% 134,900,000 30.15%

Total 373,170,000 100.00% 447,370,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by the wholly-owned subsidiaries of Mr. Lo Wah Wai, the executive Director, of which 76,890,000,

63,024,000 and 14,136,000 Shares are held through Williamsburg Invest Limited, Mangreat Assets Corp. and Homelink
Venture Corp. respectively.

2. These Shares are held by the wholly-owned subsidiaries of Mr. Ip Yu Chak, of which 77,380,000 and 6,840,000 Shares
are held through B & M Associates Limited and World Standard Development Limited respectively.

3. Such Placing Shares would be allotted and issued upon completion of the Placing.

GENERAL